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December 22, 2015 

Mr. Greg Michael 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 
14 1 NW Barstow Street 
Waukesha, WI 53188 

Project #14776/15233 

Subject: Parking Lots 4 & 7 at Clement J. Zablocki VA Medical Center 
5000 W. National Avenue, Milwaukee, WI 
FID #341041470 
BRRTS #02-41-563846 

Dear Mr. Michael: 

On behalf of Dept. of Veterans Affairs (VA), The Sigma Group, Inc. (Sigma) is submitting 
this letter and attachment to satisfy the requirements laid out in the Responsible Party (RP) 
letter dated July 2, 2015 establishing BRRTS #02-41-563846. 

The VA intends to replace surface Parking Lots 4 & 7 with multi-story parking structures. 
In preparation for construction, Sigma was hired to complete Phase II Environmental Site 
Assessments (ESAs) in each Lot to aid in soil management practices during construction. 
The Phase II ESA activities completed in Lot 4 were documented in Phase II Environmental 
Site Assessment - Renovate Parking for New Structure- Lot 4 at VAMC Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin dated June 30, 2015 and submitted to the WDNR on September 2, 201 .5. The 
Phase II ESA activities completed in Lot 7 are described and documented in the attached 
report dated November 12, 2015 . 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at (414) 643-4200. 

Sincerely, 

THE SIGMA GROUP, INC. 

Stacy L. Oszuscik, E.1.T. 
Staff Engineer 

Attachments 

iu 
Robert F. Peschel, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 

Cc: Ms. Casey Schimek - Dept . of Veterans Affairs (email) 
Mr. Jim Beier - Dept. of Veterans Affairs (email) 
Mr. Kyle Cyr - Guidon Design (email) 
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November 12, 2015 

Mr. Kyle Cyr, PE, Env SP 
Guidon Design 
905 N. Capitol Avenue, Suite 100 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

Re: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment 
Parking Structure Lot 7 at VAMC Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
VA Project No: 695-325 

Dear Mr. Cyr: 

Project Reference #15233 

The Sigma Group, Inc. (Sigma) has prepared this report to document and discuss the Phase 
II Environmental Assessment activities completed at the Clement J. Zablocki VA Medical 
Center within Parking Lot 7 located at 5000 W. National Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
(hereinafter the "site"). The Phase II activities presented below were conducted in 
accordance with Sigma's January 9, 2015 proposal to team with Guidon Design in 
completing the VA's Scope of Work-A/E Services dated December 3, 2014. 

BACKGROUND 
Subsurface soil quality in the area of the proposed parking structure, current Lot 7 (Figure 
1 ), was unknown and thought to possibly contain hazardous substances from historic 
undocumented fill. The following environmental subsurface investigation activities were 
conducted to assess if historical soil placement and/or land usage negatively impacted the 
property in the area of the proposed parking structure. 

SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES 
Site Description. The Clement J. Zablocki VA Medical Center (VAMC) is located on 125 
acres on the western edge of Milwaukee. The facility is used to deliver primary, secondary, 
and tertiary medical care. 

Utility Clearance. Sigma contacted Digger's Hotline on April 1 7, 201 5 to locate public 
utility lines at and around Parking Lot 7 of the VAMC. All Lines Utility Services, LLC was 
contracted to mark private utility lines on April 22, 2015 prior to drilling activities. 

Drilling Activities. On April 27, 2015, Sigma oversaw the installation of six direct-push 
(Geoprobe®) soil borings (GP-1 through GP-6) at the locations depicted in Figure 2. Soil 
borings were proposed to be installed to a completion depth of 20 feet below ground 
surface (bgs); however, refusal was met between 8 and 15 feet bgs at four of the boring 
locations. Soil borings were completed with a truck-mounted Geoprobe® hydraulic drill rig. 
Soil samples were continuously collected at each soil boring location with a 2.5-inch 
diameter by 4-foot long Macro-Core® sampler and described on the basis of color, texture, 
grain size, and plasticity, and were classified in general accordance with the Unified Soil 
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Classification System. A split portion of each soil sample was also screened with a 
calibrated organic vapor monitor (OVM) to measure for the presence of volatile organic 
vapors. Soil classifications, descriptions, specific sampling intervals, and OVM readings are 
presented on the soil boring logs in Attachment A. 

One composite soil sample from each soil boring was collected and submitted for 
laboratory analysis of gasoline range organics (GRO), diesel range organics (ORO), 
petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), 
RCRA metals, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). Representative quantities of soil were 
placed in the laboratory-supplied containers for analysis. A completed chain of custody 
document accompanied the soil samples until received by the laboratory. 

Upon completion, Geoprobe® boreholes GP-1 through GP-6 were abandoned with bentonite 
chips in accordance with NR 141 regulations from the bottom of the borehole up to four 
inches bgs. Each borehole location was capped with asphalt to restore the existing grade. 
Soil borehole abandonment forms are included in Attachment B. 

Survey. Following completion of the environmental soil borings installed by Sigma 
(identified as GP-1 through GP-6) and geotechnical soil borings overseen by Terracon 
(labeled as B-1 through B-8), Sigma conducted survey activities to document the boring 
locations and marked utilities at the site as shown in Figure 2. 

Drill Cuttings Disposal. Soil cuttings were placed in 55-gallon steel drums during site 
drilling activities and stored within Parking Lot 7 until the conclusion of drilling activities. In 
total, 8 drums were produced and removed from the site for disposal by Jensen 
Environmental Management, Inc. on May 12, 2015. 

SITE INVESTIGAITON RESULTS 
Geology and Groundwater. Based on information obtained during the installation of 
environmental soil borings, the geology beneath the site generally consists of reworked 
silty clay and silty sand with few sand layers to a maximum depth of approximately 1 5 
feet bgs. Native grey clay was encountered in soil borings GP-2 and GP-5 to the maximum 
depth investigated, 20 feet bgs. Gravelly sand base course was present beneath the 
asphalt pavement. Wet soil conditions were observed at a depth of approximately 4.5 feet 
bgs within soil borings GP-2 and GP-5, which is assumed to be perched water; refusal was 
encountered prior to observation of saturated soil conditions at the other soil boring 
locations. Specific soil characteristics and depths encountered during drilling activities are 
shown on the soil boring logs in Attachment A. 

Soil Quality Results. Laboratory analytical soil quality results from borings GP-1 through 
GP-6 indicate that the analyzed compounds were reported below the laboratory detection 
limits, with the following exceptions: 

• GRO/ ORO/ PVOCs 
o One or more PVOCs were identified in the soil samples collected from soil 

borings GP-3, GP-5, and GP-6; however, only one concentration of benzene 
within GP-3 was reported above applicable Wisconsin Department of Natural 
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Resources (WDNR) soil quality standards for protection of groundwater. 
Detectable concentrations of ORO were reported within soil samples 
collected from GP-1 and GP-3; however, the laboratory noted that oil 
contamination was indicated outside the ORO window in each of these 
samples. 

• SVOCs 
o One or more SVOC constituents were identified in soil samples from soil 

borings GP-1 through GP-6. The concentrations of benzo(a)anthracene, 
benzo(a)pyrene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, chrysene, dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, 
and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene were reported above applicable WDNR soil 
quality standards for protection of the direct contact pathway (non­
industrial land use setting) and/or protection of groundwater. Other SVOCs 
were also detected but below applicable soil quality standards. 

• RCRA Metals 
o RCRA metals concentrations were reported below WDNR soil quality 

standards with the exception of arsenic and lead within soil borings GP-2, 
GP-3, and GP-5. However, the detected concentrations of arsenic are 
below 8 mg/kg, which was established 1 as the statewide soil-arsenic 
background threshold value. The lead concentrations reported within soil 
borings GP-3 and GP-5 are above the WDNR soil quality standard for the 
protection of groundwater but below the standard for protection of the 
direct contact pathway. 

• PCBs 
o All PCB Aroclors were reported below the laboratory limits of detection. 

Soil quality data, and further descriptions of WDNR soil standards, are summarized in Table 
1. The soil laboratory analytical reports are included as Attachment C. 

CLOSING 
Based on impacts identified at the site, Sigma recommends the environmental findings be 
shared with the VAMC to discuss WDNR reporting obligations as the land owner, including 
reporting a release as required by Wisconsin Statute s. 292.11, and develop a WDNR 
closure strategy that meets the project goals. 

The shallow, reworked, impacted soil will have to be managed appropriately, if disturbed, 
through disposal at a WDNR licensed Subtitle D landfill facility. Furthermore, the WDNR 
may require that subsurface barriers (e.g., concrete slab, asphalt pavement, etc.) be 
maintained to prevent direct contact with underlying soils following the completion of the 
proposed parking structure. 

1 "Wisconsin Statewide Soil-Arsenic Background Threshold Value" WDNR RR Publication 940 
(dated July 2013) 
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We appreciate this opportunity to work with Guidon Design and the VAMC. If you have 
any questions about the completed subsurface investigation activities or results, please 
contact us at (414) 643-4200. 

Sincerely, 

THE SIGMA GROUP, INC. 

Stacy Oszuscik, E.I.T. 
Staff Engineer Senior Project Manager 
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TABLE 



Soil Sample Location: GP-1 

Sample Depth (feet bos): 0-9 

Samole Collection Date: 

Depth to Groundwater (feet bos): UNK 

Unsaturated/Smear Zone (U) or Saturated (S): u 
Oraanic Vaoar Monitor oom 0 
Gasoline Ranae Oraanics ma/ka <10 

Diesel Ranae Oraanics ma/ka 16.4 43 

PVOCs 
Benzene µq/ka <25 
Ethvlbenzene ua/ka <25 
Methyl-tert-butvl-ether ua/ka <25 
Toluene 11n/ka <25 
1 2 4-Trimethvlbenzene ua/ka <25 
1 3 5-Trimethvlbenzene ua/ka <25 
Xvlenes /total) ua/kn <50 

SVOCs 

Acetophenone ua/ka <18 
Acenaphthene ua/ka <18 
Acenaphthvlene ua/ka <19 
Anthracene ua/ka <22 
Benzo(a)anthracene ua/ka <22 
Benzo(a)pyrene uo/ka <18 
Benzo(b )fluoranthene ua/ka <21 
Benzolnhi)Pervlene ua/ka <20 
Benzolk\fluoranthene 11n/kn <22 
Benzvl Alcohol 1m/ka <43 
Butvl benzvl nhthalate lln/ko <37 
Bis/2-chloroethoxv\methane 11n/ko <17 
Bis/2-chloroethvl\ether lln/ko <15 
Bis(2-chloroisonroovl\ether 11n/ka <16 
Bis(2-ethvlhexvl\ohthalate ua/ka 45 "J" 
4-Bromoohenvlnhenvl ether ua/ka <17 
4-Chloro-3methvlohenal ua/ka <20 
2-Chloronaohthalene ua/ka <19 
2-Chloroohenol un/ka <15 
4-ChloroPhenvlohenvl ether ua/ka <21 
Chrvsene uo/ka <21 
o-Cresol ua/ka <24 
m&P-Cresal ua/ka <38 
Dibenzofuran ua/ka <19 
Dibenzo( a h \anthracene ua/ka <17 
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ua/ka <15 
1 3-Dichlorabenzene ua/ka <15 
1 2-Dichlarobenzene ua/ka <16 
3 3'-Dichlorobenzidine ua/ka <13 
2 4-Dichloroohenol ua/ka <19 
Diethvl Phthalate uo/ka <24 
Dimethvl ohthalate ua/ka <18 
2 4-Dimethvlohenol ua/ka <18 
Di-n-butvl ohthalate ua/ka <26 
2.4-Dinitroohenol ua/ka <6.6 
2 6-Dinitrotoluene un/ka <19 
2 4-Dinitrotoluene 1m/ko <28 
Di-n-octvl Phthalate ua/ka <19 
Diphenvlamine ua/ka <9.9 
Fluaranthene ua/ka <18 
Fluorene ua/ka <18 
Hexachlorobenzene 11n/kn <17 
Hexachlorobutadiene 11n/ka <20 
Hexachlaracvclooentadiene 11n/kn <11 
Hexachlaroethane 1m/kn <14 
lndeno/1 2 3-cd\m,rene 11n/kn <18 
lsoohorone 11n/kn <19 
1-Methvl nanhthalene lln/kn <19 
2-Methvl nanhthalene ua/kn <18 
2-Methvl-4 6-dinitraphenol ua/ka <9.1 
Naphthalene ua/ka <18 
2-Nitroaniline ua/ko <15 
3-Nitroaniline ua/ko <17 
4-Nitraaniline ua/ko <16 
Nitrobenzene ua/ka <18 
2-NitraPhenol un/ko <18 
4-NitroPhenol un/ko <13 
n-Nitrosodimethvlamine ua/ka <9.9 
n-Nitrosodi-n-oroovlamine ua/ka <25 
Pentachloroohenol lPCP\ ua/ka <15 
Phenanthrene ua/ka <27 
Phenol ua/ka <20 
Pvrene un/ko <21 
Pvridine ua/ka <17 
2 3 4 6-Tetrachloroohenol ua/ka <21 
1 2 4-Trichlorobenzene ua/ko <18 
2 4 5-Trichloronhenol ua/ka <20 
2 4 6-Trichlorophenol ua/kn <18 

RCRAMetals 

Arsenic mo/ka <0.72 
Barium mn/ka 53.7 
Cadmium ma/ka <0.08 
Chromium ma/kn 22.1 
Lead ma/ka 7.17 
Mercurv mn/kn 0.022 
Selenium ma/ka <0.7 
Silver ma/ka <0.34 

PCBs 

PCB-1016 ma/kn <0.0035 
PCB-1221 ma/kn <0.0054 
PCB-1232 ma/kn <0.0042 
PCB-1242 ma/ka <0.0032 
PCB-1248 ma/ka <0.0032 
PCB-1254 ma/kn <0.0047 
PCB-1260 mn/kn <0.0049 
Notes: 

Table 1 
Soil Analytical Data 

VAMC Lot 7 - 5000 W. National Ave, Milwaukee, WI 53295 
Sigma Project No. 15233 

GP-2 GP-3 GP-4 GP-5 

2 - 15.25 2-8 0-8 0 - 12 

4/27/15 

- 4.5 (perched) UNK UNK - 4.5 (perched) 

s u u s 
0.4 0 0 0.1 
<10 <10 <10 <10 

<10 11.2 43 <10 <10 

<25 48 <25 <25 
<25 33 "J" <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 
<25 26.8 "J" <25 25.4 "J" 
<25 41 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 
<50 42 "J" <50 <50 

<18 <36 <18 <180 
<18 141 <18 <180 
<19 77 "J" <19 206 "J" 
<22 237 27.8 "J" 500 "J" 
<22 490 52 "J" 1,690 
<18 500 40 "J" 1,430 
<21 640 58 "J" 2,160 
<20 278 25.5 "J" 910 
<22 252 <22 810 
<43 <86 <43 <430 
<37 <74 <37 <370 
<17 <34 <17 <170 
<15 <30 <15 <150 
<16 <32 <16 <160 

28.7 "J" 58 "J" 39 "J" <240 
<17 <34 <17 <170 
<20 <40 <20 <200 
<19 <38 <19 <190 
<15 <30 <15 <150 
<21 <42 <21 <210 
<21 410 41 "J" 1,450 
<24 <48 <24 <240 
<38 <76 <38 <380 
<19 41 "J" <19 <190 
<17 70 "J" <17 229 "J" 
<15 <30 <15 <150 
<15 <30 <15 <150 
<16 <32 <16 <160 
<13 <26 <13 <130 
<19 <38 <19 <190 
<24 <48 <24 <240 
<18 <36 <18 <180 
<18 <36 <18 <180 
<26 <52 <26 <260 
<6.6 <13.2 <6.6 <66 
<19 <38 <19 <190 
<28 <56 <28 <280 
<19 <38 <19 <190 
<9.9 <19.8 <9.9 <99 
<18 1190 117 3 800 
<18 70 "J" <18 <180 
<17 <34 <17 <170 
<20 <40 <20 <200 
<11 <22 <11 <110 
<14 <28 <14 <140 
<18 251 20.5 "J" 870 
<19 <38 <19 <190 
<19 38 "J" <19 <190 
<18 44 "J" <18 <180 
<9.1 <18.2 <9.1 <91 
<18 80 "J" <18 <180 
<15 <30 <15 <150 
<17 <34 <17 <170 
<16 <32 <16 <160 
<18 <36 <18 <180 
<18 <36 <18 <180 
<13 <26 <13 <130 
<9.9 <19.8 <9.9 <99 
<25 <50 <25 <250 
<15 <30 <15 <150 
<27 670 61 "J" 1 990 
<20 <40 <20 <200 
<21 910 98 2 550 
<17 <34 <17 <170 
<21 <42 <21 <210 
<18 <36 <18 <180 
<20 <40 <20 <200 
<18 <36 <18 <180 

1.47"J" <0.72 <0.72 .., ,:,: 

31.4 65.3 54.4 66.6 
<0.08 0.18 "J" <0.08 <0.08 
18.4 21.4 23.1 23.9 
12.0 ..,., n 6.86 78.1 

0.031 0.119 0.047 0.090 
<0.7 <0.7 <0.7 <0.7 

<0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 

<0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 <0.0035 
<0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 
<0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 <0.0042 
<0.0032 <0.0032 <0.0032 <0.0032 
<0.0032 <0.0032 <0.0032 <0.0032 
<0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 
<0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 

GP-6 

0 - 15 Groundwater Non-Industrial 

Pathway Direct Contact 

UNK RCL 4 RCL 5 

u 
0.8 NS NS 
<10 NS NS 

<10 NS NS 

<25 5.1 1,490 
<25 1 570 7 470 
<25 27 59,400 
<25 1 107.2 818 000 
48 1,379.3 89 800 
40 182 000 
<50 3 940 258 000 

<18 NS NS 
<18 NS 3 440 000 
<19 NS 487 000 
<22 196 744.2 17 200 000 

53 "J" NS 148 
55 "J" 470 15 

87 480 148 
40 "J" NS NS 
37 "J" NS 1 480 

<43 NS 6 110 000 
<37 NS NS 
<17 NS 183 000 
<15 NS 265 
<16 NS NS 

66 "J" NS 34 700 
<17 NS NS 
<20 NS NS 
<19 NS NS 
<15 NS 391 000 
<21 NS NS 

55 "J" 145.1 14,800 

<24 NS 3 060 000 
40 "J" NS 6 110 000 
<19 NS 78 200 
<17 NS 15 
<15 144 3 480 
<15 1 152.2 297,000 
<16 1 168 376 000 
<13 NS 1 080 
<19 NS 183 000 
<24 NS 48 900 000 
<18 NS NS 
<18 NS 1 220 000 
<26 5 037.5 6 110 000 
<6.6 NS 122 000 
<19 0.1 325 
<28 0.1 1 560 
<19 NS 611 000 
<9.9 NS 1 530 000 
136 88 817.9 2 290 000 
<18 14 814.8 2 290 000 
<17 25.2 304 
<20 NS 6 230 
<11 NS 366 000 
<14 NS 12 200 

34 "J" NS 148 
<19 NS 512 000 
<19 NS 15 600 
<18 NS 229 000 
<9.1 NS NS 
<18 658.7 2150 
<15 NS 606 000 
<17 NS NS 
<16 NS 24 300 
<18 NS 6 920 
<18 NS NS 
<13 NS NS 
<9.9 NS 2 
<25 NS 70 
<15 20.2 894 

62 "J" NS 115 000 
<20 2 299.80 18 300 000 
98 54 472.5 1 720 000 
<17 6.9 78 200 
<21 NS 1 830 000 
<18 408 22 100 

<20 NS 6 110 000 
<18 NS 44 200 

<0.72 0.584 0.614 
58.6 164.8 15 300 

<0.08 0.752 70.2 
21.1 360 000 NS 
7.40 27 400 
0.028 0.208 3.13 
<0.7 0.52 391 

<0.34 0.8497 391 

<0.0035 3.93 
<0.0054 0.159 
<0.0042 0.159 
<0.0032 0.0094 0.222 
<0.0032 0.222 
<0.0047 0.222 
<0.0049 0.222 

1. Unsaturated/smear zone versus satured soil conditions based on: (1) measured water levels in adjacent/nearby monitoring wells, (2) soil moisture conditions recorded on soil boring 
logs, and/or (3) soil moisture contents reported on laboratory analytical reports. 

2. Analytical units: µg/kg = micrograms per kilogram (equivalent to parts per billion, ppb) 
mg/kg= milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million, ppm) 

3. NA = not analyzed 

Industrial 

Direct Contact 

RCL 6 

NS 
NS 

NS 

7.410 
37 000 
293,000 
818 000 
219 000 
182 000 
258 000 

NS 
33 000 000 

487 000 
100 000 000 

2 110 
211 

2,110 
NS 

21 100 
61 600 000 

NS 
1 850 000 

1 260 
NS 

123 000 
NS 
NS 
NS 

5 110 000 
NS 

211,000 

30 800 000 
61 600 000 
1 020 000 

211 
17 500 

297 000 
376 000 

3 830 
1 850.000 

100 000 000 
NS 

12,300 000 
61.600 000 
1 230 000 

1 150 
5 520 

6160000 
15 400 000 
22 000 000 
22 000 000 

1 080 
22 100 

3 680 000 
43 100 
2 110 

1810000 
53 100 

368 000 
NS 

26 000 
6 050 000 

NS 
86 200 
34 900 

NS 
NS 
34 

246 
2 700 

115 000 
100 000 000 
16 500 000 
1 020 000 
18 500 000 

98 700 
61 600 000 

157 000 

2.39 
100 000 

803 
NS 
800 
3.13 
5 110 
5.110 

21.2 
0.589 
0.589 
0.744 
0.744 
0.744 
0.744 

4. Groundwater Pathway RCL = Residual Contaminant Level for protection of groundwater as presented on the WDNR's RCL Spreadsheet (dated December 2013) referenced in WDNR guidance document 
PUB-RR-890 "Soil Residual Contaminant Level Determinations Using the US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator", dated January 23, 2014 

Page 1 of 1 

5. Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL = Residual Contaminant Level for protection of direct contact at a non-industrial property as presented on the WDNR's RCL Spreadsheet (dated December 2013) with 
default input parameters as referenced in WDNR guidance document PUB-RR-890 "Soil Residual Contaminant Level Determinations Using the US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator", dated 
January 23, 2014 
6. Industrial Direct Contact RCL = Residual Contaminant Level for protection of direct contact at an industrial property as presented on the WDNR's RCL Spreadsheet (dated December 2013) with default 
input parameters as referenced in WDNR guidance document PUB-RR-890 "Soil Residual Contaminant Level Determ·1nations Using the US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator", dated January 23, 
2014 
7. NS = no standard established 
8. Laboratory flags: 

9. Exceedances: 

"J" = Analyte detected between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation 
43 = Oil contamination indicated outside ORO window. 

BOLD = Concentration exceeds Groundwater Pathway RCL (unsaturated soil samples only) 

ITALICS = Concentration exceeds Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL (unsaturated soil samples only) 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc, 1:\Guidon Design\15233-VA Lot 7\055 Lab Data\15233_Soil Data.xlsx\Table A.2 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Soil Boring Logs 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management D 
Other 0 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

P:1g.c 1 of 1 
Fi1cilily/Pro_r<;d Nmne 

VA Parkillg Lot #7 
Boring Drilled By: Name lll' crew chicf(fli·st, lust) and Finn 

Josh Bartolomey 
The Sigma Grnllp, Inc. 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. !Common Well Name 

Lice-1fau/Pl:11nit/Mo11i1oring Nuinlioi' Boring N(imbcr 

Date Di·illing Slm'ted 

4/27/2015 
Final Siutic Water LcycJ 

FeetMSL 

Date Drillihg Coniplcted 

4/27/2015 
Surl'oee Elc.vaiion 

FeetMSL 
Local Gi'idpri·git) 0 (\lstimntc<l: [] ) or IJoring_Lo!!alitin O I Local Grid Lot;:1tib1i 
StatePJane N, E S/C/N Lat --

0

--' 

11 

D N 

NW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 35, T 7 N, R 21 E Long " 
1 

" Feet D S 

GP-1 
Drilling /VlcJbod 

Direct Push 
(Geoprobe) 

l
l)orohole Dfomelcr 

2.0 inches 

OE 
Feet D W 

Soil Properties 

I 
GP 

2 
GP 

3 
GP 

_; 

f--

-

-

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 
Cl) 

u 
Cl) 

::i 
48 P _ ':) ASPHALT, black, dry 
38 U ~ t·,1 '----.----'-----------=---------·r rt SW .. • • 

48 
48 

48 
12 

s -:-- Ls ORA V.ELLY;SAND, taii> very lo<>se5 

H 1moist, som¢ L{j)t 

:;:-3.0 
._ 

.~-
p 

~4.S 
Ii U ct s 

'"" H i:;-6.0 
,.. -,. 
';:7,5 
-p : u -9.0 

s 
H 

:I 

CLAY, hhiw11tblightbrown, medium CL 

stiff, 1noist; soi11e silt, tt·ace gravel. and .,;: 
organfos ;,+---'ci11JK:B,11 

SILTY CLAY,Jight brnwn, medium stiff, 
moist, trace gravel and grey mottling, 
trace organics (tree roots) 

Dark brown to black 

REFUSAL at 9' bgs. Abandoned with 
bentonite chips and asphalt patch. 
Sampled GP-1 (0-9). 

~L-Ml 

Firm The Sigma Group, Inc. 

0 

0 

0 
I 

0 

0 

1300 W. Canal St Milw,i11kec, WI 53233 

.. 

~ ,:: ., 
-._ E 
0 E 
O' 0 cr::u 

Lab Sample 
(0-9') 

Tel: 414-643-4200 
Fax: 414-643-4210 

This form '.Ht h6d_7.cd by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forlciture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment ~ 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

i'iigc of 
fociliiy/Prqject Name 

VA Parking Lot #7 
Boring Drilled By: Name.of crew chicf(Jirst, ln!it) and Firm 

Josh Bartolomey 

Lie~nsdPermillMt111itoring Ntu)ibet Boring Number 

Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

The Sigma Gro11p, Inc. 4/27/2015 4/27/2015 

Locul Grid Origin O (cstinrntcd: O ) or Boring 1.ocation [] I Loe;ilGrid Lociition 
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat--"--' 

1
' 0 N 

NW l/4of SE l/4ofScction 35, T 7 N,R 21 E Long O 
' " Feet OS 

Facility ID !County !County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 
Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee 

GP-2 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 
(Geoprobe} 

1

Bord1ole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

OE 
Feet O W 

Sample Soil Properties 

I 
GP 

2 
GP 

3 
GP 

4 
GP 

-

1-

48 
28 

48 
48 

48 
46 

48 
46 

5 48 
GP 48 

p 
u 
s -1.5 
H :: 

f-

::..3.0 
I-

-
p =-4.5 
u 
s 
H :-6,0 

-
-7.5 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

1,ASPHALT,bfack; dry 1 

SAND, black, tncditnn loose, moist, sot'ne 
,,._silUmd gravel 

CLAYEY SAND, broWll;medium loose, 
very moist, little gravel, pg sand 

SAND, tan, medium loose, wet, pg, 
medium coarse sand 
CLAY, grey, medium soft, wet, trace 
gravel and grey mottling 

{/') 

u 
{/') 

:::::i 

SW 

scJ 

CLI 
i---------------------1--·r-<+M';',4 j ~::., !~~!'~~~;';=~~~1;/ loose, wet, pg, t~~ 

i[~----------~-----~---1-S-P_t_lH!_I :: SIL TY CLAY, black changing to grey, 
P ::.. 16 5 medium soft, wet, trace organics u f., • 

s 
H :- 18.0 

-19.5 

EOB at 20' bgs. Abandoned with 
bentonite chips and asphalt patch. 
Sampled GP-2 (2-15.25') 

·m is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

··~ 

Firm The Sigma Group, Inc. 

0 

OA 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1300 W. Canal St Milwaukee, WI 53233 

0 
0 
N 
p... 

JfJ 
!'J 

...._ E 
Cl E 
C/ 0 
JZ u 

Lab Sample 
(2-15.25') 

Tel: 414-643-4200 
Fax:414-643-4210 

This form is :l\l tor. z.cd by Chapters 28 I, 283, 289, 29 I, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identiliable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



Stale of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 
Fiit::ility/Prnjecl Name 

VA Parking Lot #7 
Boriiig Drilktl By: N:m1e nf crew chii:f (IJrsi, fast) .and Fim1 

Josh Baitolomey 
The Sigma Group, Inc. 

WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. rommon Well Name 

J,icensc/Pc1·n1i1/Mtl°ni.toring Nt1111bcr B(idng Number 

DnH! Drilling Sttli:led 

4/27/2015 
Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 

Date Drilling Completed 

4/27/2015 
Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 
LoculGl'id Origin D (csthnaR,d: 0 ) or Bol'ing Lclcatinn O II Lo1;a}Grid Locati1jn 
StatePlane N, E S/C/N I Lat __ '"_. __ • --- D N 

NW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 35; T 7 N, R 21 E bong " ' '" Feet D S 

F11.d!iiy ID 'County lc
4
'o_

1
unty Code CivitTl)wn/Gitylor Village 

Milwaukee Milwaukee 

GP-3 
Drillin1~ Meth(11l 

Direct Push 
(Geoprobe) 

'

Borehole Dimncter 

2.0 inches 

DE 
Feet D W 

San11'.ile Soil Properties 

1 
GP 

2 
GP 

3 
GP 

~ 

-

c.. 

48 
18 

• 48 
48 

48 
24 

c:: -
p :: 
u -
S ;::..,1.5 
H : 

'" 
::_3,0 

-~ 
p ::_4_5 
u ,.. 

s : 
H ::-6,0 

----7.5 --p : u -9.0 
s 

i:. H 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

"-ASPHALT, black, dry 
SILTY SAND, whit¢, mediuttll<lOSe; 

,moist, some grayc! 
CLAY, dark brown, medium stiff, moist 

Stiff, little gravel, trace grey mottling 

Very stiff 

REFUSAL at 10' bgs. Abandoned with 
bentonite chips and asphalt patch. 
Sampled GP-3 (2-8'). 

I 

(/) 

u 
(/) 

;:J 

SM 

CL 

-
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

hi1l the infonnnlion on this fbrm is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Finn The Sigma Group, Inc. 
1300 W. Canal St Milwaukee, WJ 53233 

0 
0 
N 
A. ., 

Lab Sample 
(2-8') 

Tel: 414-643-4200 
Fax:414-643-4210 

This form i:; · 1H ori,:ed by Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $IO and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should he sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department ofNatural Resources 

RouJe To: 

Facility/Prqjcct N:rmc 

VA Parking Lot #7 

Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment IZ! 

BNing Dril11;tl By: Nm111: nfcrew chicl'(lirsf, last) nnd Finn 

Josh Bartolomey 
The Sigma Grbup, Jnc. 

WI Unique Well No. rNR Well JD No. rommon Wdl Nmnc 

Local Grid Origin O (cstmwted: O ) or Boring Loc,llion O 
State Plane N, E S /C/N 

NW l/4of SE l/4ofSection 35, T 7 N,R 21 E 
Fuciliiy ID !County 

Milwaukee 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Form 4400-122 

Licensdl'crmil/Monitoring Number nring Numb1:1· 

l);iil1 Drilling Stmtcd 

4/27/2015 
Vinal 8tatic Watcl' Level 

FeetMSL 

4/27/2015 
Surlhcc.Elevtition 

Feet MSL 

I 
;, Local Grid Locniion 

Lat __ o __ ' ·--- 0 N 

Long 

!
County Code 

41 

0 

I 
Civil To,vn/Ciiy/ or Village 
Milwaukee 

Feet O S 

Rev. 7-98 

GP-4 
Drilllng M<ithiltl 

Direct Push 
(Geopr()beJ 

1

1:lordmlc Dimnct!.lr 

2.0 inches 

OE 
Feet O W 

~1£.!L Soil Properties 

o<l:? <ll . '-' E t:l -0 ::, 
<1) < ~ 0 .... 0. 

<1) ;,.. ..c: <1) u 
.D f-< bl) 15 ~ 8-o C u 0 z§ ,-3~ iii 
l 48 p 

GP 30 u 
s 
H 

-
2 48 p 

GP 48 u 
s 
H 

-

... 
::..1 5 '"" . 
~ 
~ 3,0 
~ -
.:..4_5 

:-6.0 

f-

=-7 .5 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

'\A~s'-"··p~}'--JA_l_:r-'-.,-=b-fo~ck_,_d_ry_. _____ _,{! SM r.

1
~ ~~'.~ 1s.·.···l·L·T·Y···· SA.· N. D,wh.ite, medium loose, ~ 

~noist; some gravel 
SIL TY CLAY, br(iWn, 111e_<lfum soft, 
moist, some black to grey mottling, trace 
gravel 

~L-Ml 

Very stiff, trace sand 

1--------,-----,-----,------l--..f.LJC.U:,Uj 
REFUSAL at 8' bgs. Abandoned with 
bentonite chips and asphalt patch. 
Sampled GP-4 (0-8'). 

0 

0 

0 

0 

I hereby certify that the illfor niition on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Sigrwtun:. Finn The Sigma Group, Inc. 
1300 W. Canal St Mihvaukcc, WI 53233 

0 
0 
N 
p... 

[,nbSample 
(0,8') 

Tel: 414-643-4200 
Fax: 414-643-42 I 0 

This form is, Ill ori2:cd by Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between$ l O and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more infonnation, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources 

,!loytc To~ Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment 1:81 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 1 
Fm:ility!l'rt\jcct Ni11nc 

VA Parking Lot #7 
Boring Drilled Hy: Name ol'crew chicf(first, Inst) i1nd Fimi 

Josh Batiolomey 
The Sigma Group, Inc. 

WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. !Common Well Name 

I ,iMnse/l'cmiit/Mo1iit<1ring Numli.:r Boring Ntliilhcr 

Date Drilling Started 

4/27/2015 
Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 

Date Drilling Completed 

4/27/2015 
Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 
L()cal Gi'id Origin O (c1,linmtod: O ) or Tfodnt L9c1Hibll D I Local Grid Locatioll 
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat--"--' " D N 

NW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 35, T 7 N, R 21 E Long O 

- ' " Feet D S 

Fnoility ID !County !County Code !Civil Town/City/ or Villuge 
Milwaukee 41 I Milwaukee 

GP-5 
DrillingMil!hnd 

Direct Push 
(Geoprobe) 

I
Borehole Diumcter 

2.0 inches 

OE 
Feet D W 

Soil Properties 

1 
GP 

2 
GP 

3 
GP 

1--

48 
24 

48 
48 

48 
48 

4 48 
GP 36 

1-

5 48 
GP 48 

-

~ 
§ 
0 u 
~ 
0 

~ 
p -u ~ 

s -1.5 
H -

~ 

:-3.0 

p :..4 5 u ~ . 
s 
H ;:-6,0 

1-. 
i-, 

:=-1.5 
f-

l' ~ 
U ::..90 s ::: . 
H I-

-10.5 
C" ,.. 
-

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

\ASPHALT, bhwk, dry _I_' ' 
"'-~~-----'--~~'-c--~---,.---,-.---- SM ,:; '·: ::,: 
SILTY SAND, while; 1l1¢dfom fot1Se; I-- i ·>} 

\1t}01$f, !iOIDC gravel , v >------------------:-:------....,.,..---=---~ 
SILTY CLAY, brown, medium soft, 
moist, little gravel, trace orange mottling 

Wet 

:t-MI 

Little red / orange mottling 

-12.0l--::::=--:-::-::-----:-:-----,c---------11--in';Y--E,'J 
P - CLAY, grey, medium soft, wet, trace 
u : gravel, native 
S -13.5 
H 

_:;-15.0 

t ~16.5 
s ~ 

H '=-18.0 

-19.5 

EOB at 20' bgs. Abandoned with 
bentonite chips and asphalt patch. 
Sampled GP-5 (0-12') 

CL 

0 

0 

0.1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

I hereby certify that the' 1form:i1ion on this form is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Signature Finii The Sigma Group, Inc. 
1300 W. Canal St Milwaukee, WI 53233 

0 
0 
N 
11.. 

Lair Sample 
(0-12') 

Tel: 414-643-4200 
Fax: 414-643-42 l 0 

This form L uu wrizcd by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOJL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department ofNatural Resources 

B.oute To_~ Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment (8) 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Fann 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 1 
h1cility/!'rqject Name 

VA Parking Lot #7 
J,itensc/Pcrmi1/Mnnitoting Nunibur Buring Number 

Bwing Drilled By: Nilnw of crew cbief (first, 1/islJ and Finil 

Josh Bartolomey 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

The Sigma Group, Inc. 4/27/2015 4/27/2015 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well 11) No. !Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 
Surface Elevntitln 

FeetMSL 
Locnl Grid Origin O (estim~!ed; D ) or Boring Location O Locul Grid Location 
StatePlane N, E S/C/N I Lat __ o ___ ' " 

NW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 35, T 7 N, R 21 E Loog " ' '' 
J!aeilHy lD 'County !County Code !Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Milwaukee __ 41 Milwaukee 

ON 
Feet O S 

GP-6 
Ddlli1ig Methoil 

Direct Push 
(Geoprobc) 

I
Boreholc Di,unctcr 

2.0 inches 

OE 
Feet O W 

Soil Properties 

1 
GP 

2 
GP 

3 
GP 

-

-

48 
32 

48 
48 

48 
48 

4 48 
GP 36 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

p 
u ': 
S :::_ I 5 
H : . 

73.0 

"~A_S_P_H~A_L_"T_,_b_fo_cl_<,_d_ry __ -----~r-s-M-r.~, 
} SIL_ T_ Y SAND, white, very loose, moist, / I 

\._:so_1-'-n-'-e_g=)t'-·a-'-v_c""'l,~t_ra_c_e_co_b_b_l_e..,.s _____ ___,,-- ,, 
SILTY CLAY, brown, stif.t~ n1oist; little , 
grey mottling, trace gravel 

-
p :-4.5 u 
s 
H 

1--' 
-6.0 
1-­
f-, 

>-

t...7 5 
~ · -~---------,.----,---,------,--,-,--1------ff-J~~~fn 

P - CLAY, brown, medium soft, moist, little ¥ .=-9.0 gravel 
H -

_;:-1 o.5 3" seam of black clay, slight petrol odor 

712.C 
P _ Some grey mottling u ~ 

S ,::....13.5 H ,__ 

CL 

,, 

,-.. }5,01---------------------t--J-'--'"-LL£LI 
REFUSAL at 15' bgs. Abandoned with 
bentonite chips and asphalt patch. 
Sampled GP-6 (0-15'). 

J hereby ccr!if• lhat the ·nrormation on this form is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Signature Finn The Sigma Group, Inc. 

0.4 

0.1 

0 

0 

0 

0.8 

0 

0 

1300 W. Canal St Milwaukee, WI 53233 

0 
0 
N 
ii.. 

Lab Sample 
(0-15') 

Tel: 414-643-4200 
Fax: 4!4-643-4210 

This n,nn ·s u thori:zcd by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure lo 111e this form may 

result in forlciturc of between$ l O and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 

infonnation on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 

should be sent. 



ATTACHMENT B 

Borehole Abandonment Forms 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Fonn 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of2 

Notice: Please complete Fann 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this repm1 is required by chs. 160,281,283,289,291, 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm, Code. In accordance with chs. 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fom1 
may result in a forfoiture of between $10 and S25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the progrnm and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
info,mation on this form is nol intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

R()lllc to· D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste l'vhmwcmcnt [8tJ Rcmedfatiu111Rcdcvdnpmcn1 D Other .. ·=~-.,· ' ,., ·-

(I) GENERAL INFORMATION (2') FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WI Unique Wt.II No, I IJNR Wdl ID No. I County FiwiJjty Nmuc 

Milwaukee VA Pm-kin1i Lot #7 

GP-I 
Facility ID I License/Pem1i1/Monitoring No. 

Common Well Name ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 

NW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 35 ;T. _? _ N; R. ___lL rg) E Street Address of Well 

Giid·Loration --
--- Ow 

ft. D N. D s., ft. DE. D W, City, Village, or Town 

D 0) Well Location 0 Milwaukee 
Local Grid Origin ( estimated: or Present Well Owner I Original Owner 

" t " 
ti _, ,, Lat ______ . Long __ ._._._ or 

s C N Street Address or Route of Owner 

State Plane ft.N, RE. DOD Zone 

Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip· Coile 

Investigative 13mfoR rif'Rcrihwenient Wall 
. (3) WRLLtUHfLLHOLE/HORl£HOLE-lNFOHMA'l'ION (4) PUMP. LlNlm scmmN CASINC ... ~ SKALIN<JMATIJ)RIAL 

Original Constmction Date Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes D No rgJ Not Applicable 

D Monitoring Well 
Liner(s) Removed'/ D Yes D No rgJ Not Applicable 

I If a Well Conslmction Report Screen Removed'! D Yes D No rgJ Not Applicable 
D WaterWell is available, please attach. Casing Lell in Place? D Yes D No 
~ Drillhole / Borehole 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes D No 
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface'? D Yes D No 
rgJ Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did Material Settle Aller 24 Hours'/ D Yes D No 

D Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole Retopped'! D Yes D No 

Fommtion Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

rg) Unconsolidated Fmmation D Bedrock 
D Conductor Pipe - Gravity D Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

D Screened & Poured D Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (fl) Casing Diameter (in.) (Bentonite Chips) 

(From ground surface) 
Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

2.0 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes D No D Unknown D Concrete I D Bentonite Chips 

D I D Clay-Sand Sluny I Granular Bentonite 
JfYes, To What Depth'! Feet D Bentonite-Sand Shury I D Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Depth lo Water (Feel) . D Chipped Benlonite l D Bentonite - Sand Slw-1y 

(5) Sealing Material Used From (Ft) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

;\sphalt Surface 0.3 

Bentonite 0.3 9.0 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Dale tif'Abnmlim.ment 

The 

City, Slate, Zip Cotle 

Milwaukee, WI 53233 

Telephone Nui11hi:r 

(414) 643-4200 



State ofWisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources 
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONIVIENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page I of2 

Nolicc: Please complete Fonn 3300-5 and retum it to the appropriate DNR ofJice and bureau. Completion of this repm1 is required by chs. 160, 28 l, 283, 289, 291, 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, In accordance with chs, 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats,, failure to file this fo1m 
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and S25,000, or imprisonment for up lo one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended lo be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instrnctions for more information, 

Ri,111e..fu;.D 1Ji'iold11g Water D Watershed/Wastewater D W·1ste Mn11'1g,w1cm IZl Rcnhlhtioti!l~cdcvclop1mi1it D Other - ,. .. ' ,. I ·" . 
(I) GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WT Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. , County Facility Name 

Milwaukee VA J>arking Lot #7 

Common Well Name GP-2 ___ Gov'! Lot (if applicable) 
Facility ID 

I 
License/Permit/Monitoring No. 

NW l/4of SE 1/4 of Sec_ 35 ;T. _7_ N; R, _2_1 _ (8] E Street Address of Well 

Gri<l.Location 
--- ow 

fl. D N. D S:, fl. D E, D W. City, Village, or Town 

D 0) Well Location D Milwaukee 
Local G1id Origin ( estimated: or Present Well Owner 

I 
Original Owner 

Lat 
0 i II 0 ! " Long ______ or 

s C N Street Address or Route of Owner ' 

State Plane tl.N. ft.E. DOD Zone 

Reason For Ah:iitd11-,i1hent I W1 Unique Well No, City, State, Zip Code 

investfo11tiV{! l3orinn ofRe1Jll11:cment Well 

(3) Wlltt/i>ltlLLHOl,JUUORICHOLg.rNFOnMAT[()N . (4YPDMJ>. LIN1'1R scmmN. CASING. & ST<:ALJNG MATERIAL 
.. 

D D [:8] 
Original Constrnclion Date Pump & Piping Removed'/ Yes No Not Applicable 

D Monitoring Well 
Liner(s) Removed? D Yes D No [:8] Not Applicable 

I If a Well Constmction Report Screen Removed'/ D Yes D No [:8] Not Applicable 

~Water Well is available, please attach, Casing Left in Place'/ D Yes D No 
· Drill11~1lc / Borehole 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes D No 
Constmction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? D Yes D No 
[:8] Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did Material Settle Aller 24 Hours'/ D Yes D No 

D Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole Relopped? D Yes D No 

Fmmation Type: ' Require<l Method of Placing Sealing Material 

[:8J Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 
D Conductor Pipe - Gravity D Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

D Sc1·eened & Poured D Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth@ Casing Diameter (in.) (Bentonite Chips) 

(From groi111cl surfiice) 
Casing Depth (fl,) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

2.0 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D D No D Unknown D Concrete I D Bentonite Chips Yes 
D I D Clay-Sand Shmy 'l Granular Bentonite 

lfYes, To What Depth? Feel D Bentonile-Sand Slurry I D Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Depth to Waler (Feet) D Chipped Benlonite I D Benlonite - Sand Sluny 

(5) Sealing Material Used From (FL) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

AsphitlL Surface 0.3 

Bentonite 0.3 20.0 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Film Doing Sealing Work 

The ,. 

Date of Abandonment 

4/27/15 

City, State, Zip Code 

Milwaukee, WI 53233 

Telephone Number 

(414} 643-4200 



State of Wisconsin 
Depai1rnent of Natural Resources 

WELL/DillLLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONi\'lENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Pnge I of2 

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropriale DNR ollice and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stals., and ch, NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stals., failure to file this form 
may result in a forfoimre of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up lo one year, depending on lhe program and conduct involved. Personally idenlifiable 
information on this form is nol imended lo be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instmctions for more information. 

_Rp!fti;.-_\\i:t:J Dfilll,ilig Waler D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste M,1nage1nen1 C8J Reniedintio1vlle\lwclopllli:lil. D Other. 

(l) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Uniqiie Wdl No. 

I
DNR Well ID No. I Counly 

Milwaukee 

Common Well Name ___ G_P_-_3 __ _ _ __ Gov'! Lot (if applicable) 

NV{_ 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 35 ;T. 7 N·R 21 L8:) E 
Grid Location -- '·-- ow 
____ fl, D N. D S., ____ ti. D E. D w. 

Local Grid Origin D (estimated: D ) or Well Location 0 
Lat ___ ')·--' ____ " 0 j !t Long_. -~ _______ _ or 

.S C N 

Stale Plane. fl.E. DOD Zone 

Reason For Abandonment 'WI Unique Well No. 

fnyesti1.Mive Tforitm of itcplacemenl Wen 

·(3} WELL/DIULUIOLR/Ootmnou:TNli'ORMATION 

(5) 

Original Conslmction Date 

D Monitoring Well 

D WaterWell 

% Drillhole / Borehole 

Construction Type: 

I If a Well Cons!Juclion Report 
is available, please attach. 

L8:J Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

D Other (Specify) 

Formation Type: 

L8:J Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth OU-. ____ _ Casing Diameter (in.) ____ _ 
(From ground t,nfoee} 

Casing Deplh (fl.) _____ _ 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) ___ 2_.0 __ _ 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes D No D Unknown 

If Yes, To What Depth? __________ Feet 

Depth lo Waler (Feet) 

Sealing Material Used 

Asphalt 

Bentonite 

(6) Comments 

Telephone Number 

(2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
FndHtyName 

VA Pnrkit1g Lot #7 
Facility ID I License/Permil/Monitoring No. 

Slreet Address of Well 

City, Village, or Town 

Milwaukee 
Present Well Owner I Original Owner 

Street Address or Route of Owner 

City, State, Zip Code 

(4\PUMP. LINRitScmnm CASING &.:SEALING MATERIAL 

Pump & Piping Removed'/ D Yes D No L8:J Not Applicable 

Liner(s) Removed'/ D Yes O No L8:J Not Applicable 

Screen Removed'/ 0 Yes D No L8:J Nol Applicable 

Casing Left in Place'/ D Yes O No 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface'/ 

Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface'/ 

Did Material Setlle After 24 Hours? 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 

D Yes D No 

D Yes D No 

D Yes D No 

D Yes D No 

Required Melhod of Placing Sealing Material 

D Conductor Pipe - Gravity O Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

D Screened & Poured ·o· Other (Explain) 

(Bentonite Chips) 

Sealing Materials 

D Neat Cement Grout 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Graul 

D Concrete 

0 Clay-Sand Slurry 

D Bentonite-Sand Slurry 

D Chipped Bentonitc 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) 

Surface 0.3 

0.3 10.0 

For monitoring wells and 

monitoring well boreholes only 

10 
10 io :o 

Bentonite Chips 

Granular Benlonite 

Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Benlonite - Sand Slurry 

Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

(414) 64t:_42_0_0 ______ _ 
Ci1y, State, Zip Code 

Milwaukee, WI 53233 



State of Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRlLLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page I of2 

Notice: Please complete Fmm 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR oflice and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281,283,289, 291, 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. ln accordance with chs. 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fonn 
may result in a forfeiture of between SJ0 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up lo one year, depending on the program and conduct involved, Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose, NOTE: See the instrnctions for more infomiation. 

JJu.;,tu h>: D Driiikiilg Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste M:iliaguini:ul Rem~diutt1WRedcvelrijlmcnt D Other 

{I) GgNEUAL JNFQRM,'xTWN 
WI Uni'lue Wi:.11 No, I DNR Well ID No. I County 

Milwaukee 
. 

Common Well Name GP-4 ___ Gov'l Lot (if applicable) 

NW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 35 ;T. _ 7_N;R,_1.!_ [:gj E 

Grid Location 
--- ow 

fl. D N. D s., fl. DE. D w. 
Local Grid Origin D (estimated: D) or Well Location D 

0 I " Lat ___ " ___ • " Long ______ or 
s C N 

State Plane fl. N, ft. E. ODD Zone 

Reason For Abandonment I Wl Pf11qife Well No. 

lnVestimifi\teJ{oti111i ofJl~ofocemcnt Well 

<J)·Wl{U;fDIULLHOLEd'BOHEIJOLEINFORMATJON 

Original Constrnction Dale 

D Monitoring Well 

I If a Well Construction Report D WalerWell is available, please attach. Jxf Drillhole / Borehole 

Construction Type: '. 

t::8J Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

D Other (Specify) 

Formation Type: 

t::8J Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ll) Casing Diameter (in,) 
(From ground s11rthi:;c) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 

Wus Well A11I1ular Space Grouted'/ D Yes D No D 
If Yes, To What Depth?. Feel 

Depth to Water (Feet) .. 

(5) Sealing Material Used 

J\5J))Htlt 

Bentonite 

(6) Comments 

City, State, Zip Code 

Milwaukee, WI 53233 

'l'clcphou~ Number 

414) 643-4200 

Unknown 

(2:) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
Facility Name 

VA ParkiM Lot 117 
FnQiliiy ID I UccMc!l'crmittMoi\ihiring No. 

Street Address of Well 

City,Villagc, or Town 

Milwaukee 
Present Well Owner 

I 
Original Owner 

Street Address or Route of Owner 

City, State, Zip Code 

(4) :PUMP. LINitR SCRimN CASING & SEAf,lNG.MATmUAL 

Pump & Piping Removed'/ D Yes D No t::8J Nol Applicable 

Liner(s) Removed'! 0 Yes D No t::8J Nol Applicable 

Screen Removed? D Yes 0 No t::8J Nol Applicable 

Casing Lei\ in Place? D Yes .D No 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface'/ D Yes D No 

Did Sealing Material Rise lo Surface? D Yes D No 

Did Material Sellle After 24 Hours'/ D Yes D No 

If Yes, Was Hole Relopped? D Yes D No 

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

D Conductor Pipe - Gravity D Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

D Screened & Pmu-ed D Other (Explain) 

(Bentonite Chips) 

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Graul 

D Concrete I D Bentonite Chips 

D Clay-Sand Slurry ID Granular Bentonite 

D Benlonile-Sand Sluny ,o Benlonite-Cement Grout 

D Chipped Bentonite 10 Bentonile - Sand Slurry 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weigh! 

Surface 0.3 

0.3 8.0 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREIIOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page I of2 

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and relurn it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion oflhis report is required by chs. 160,281, 283, 289,291, 
292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Slats,, and ch. NR l 41, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 2R !, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Slats., failure lo file this fom1 
may result in a forfoiture of between$] 0 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up lo one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infmmation on this fom1 is not intended lo be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the inslrnclions for more information. 

lfome w[=:f Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D W·1sle h-hin •cmcnt ~ !{cmediailonll{cdcvdopmcnt D Other 
w=,=><L-· . , . , . . ' ih 

(I) GENERALINI•ORMATION (2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WI Unique\VcUNo. I DNR Well ID No. I County Facility Name 

Milwaukee VA Pnrkin~ Lot /17 

GP-5 
FudlilY.ID I Uve11.~cil'enuir!Mn1iitoring No. 

Common Well Name ___ Gov'LLol (if applicable) 

NW l/4of SE 1/4 of See. 35 ;T. _7_ N; R. _2_1 _ 0E Street Address of Well 
--- ow Grid Location 

ft. D N. D s., n. DE. D w. .CiiY, Villt1g6, or Town 

D 0) Well Location D 
Milwaukee 

Local Grid Origin (estimated: or Present Well Owner I Original Owner 

" ' " Long ___ 0 
___ ' " Lat _____ 

or 
s C N Street Address or Roule of Owner 

Stale Plane ft,N. fL E. DOD Zone 

Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code 

lnvcstiiiativc Boring ofRc11l;\c..iment Well 

tJl-Wm,unm1,Lnou:mommou~ INrroRMATION (4) PUMP LINlm. scmmN; CASlN(;: & SJ•:AlJNG.MATlm.lAL 

Original Constmction Date Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes D No 0 Not Applicable 

D Monitoring Well 
Liner(s) Removed'/ D Yes D No 0 Not Applicable 

I If a Well Constrnction Report Screen Removed'/ D Yes D No 0 Not Applicable 
D WaterWell is available, please attach. Casing Lefl in Place'/ D Yes D No fo Drillhole / Borehole 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes D No 
Constmetion Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? D Yes D No 

0 Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours'/ D Yes D No 

D Other (Specify) lfYes, Was Hole Rclopped? D Yes D No 

Fomiation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

0 Unconsolidated Fmmation D Bedrock 
D · CumloctorJ'lJ>C - Gravity D Ctliiduttor Pipe - Pumped 

D ·Screencd ·&:I'oured D 61hcr (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (0) Casing Diameter {in,) (Bentonite Chips) 

(From ground sui'llii;c) 
Casing Depth (ti.) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

2.0 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted'/ D Yes D No D Unknown D Concrete I D Benlonite Chips 

D Clay-Sand Sluny I D Granular Bentonite I If Yes, To What Depth'/ Feet D Benlonile-Sand Shiny I D Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Depth to Waler (Feet) D Chipped Bentonite I D Benlonitc - Sand Sluny 

(5) Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Mr)hall Surface 0.3 

Bcntonite 0,3 20.0 

(6) Comments 

Dale of Abandonment 

4/27/15 

--E'-'-~--'<d----1+=--'---.::__'-------.----'-D-a_t\.L/Si.g2~r/_/6~--­
Telephone Number 

City, State, Zip Code 

Milwaukee, WI 53233 

(414) 643-4200 



State of Wisconsin 
Depa11111e11t ofNan1ral Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABAt'IDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Pagel of2 

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and relum ii to the appropriate DNR ofiice and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs, 160,281,283,289,291, 
292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis, Slats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form 
may resull in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the progrnm and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
info1mation on this fo1111 is not intended lo be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec the instructions for more infmmalion. 

R --fllllc to: 0 l)J' k' w · m·mg aler Ow h d/W alers e aslewaler Ow aste, · :mllgtmem [8J I{ r C!llCt Jnllllll IR I e, eve il11mcnt 001 tier 

( I} GENERAUNFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No, I DNR Well JD No .. I County 

Milwaukee 

Common Well Name GP-6 ___ Gov't Loi (if applicable) 

NW 1/4 of SE l/4 of Sec. 35 ; T. _ 7 _N;R.~ ~E 

Grid !;;ieation 
--- Ow 

J\. D N, D s., J\, D E. D W, 

Local Grid Origin D (estimated: 0) or Well Location 0 
u: ·J !( " ' " Lat_. ____ . __ . Long ______ . · or 

s C N 

Slate Plane fl, N, J\.E. DOD Zone 

Reason For Abandonment IWI Uiliqµc Well No, 

.ll'lv<:sfie(iti11cBorlh!!. tiH(cnlnceriici1f Well 

(3) WELi ,IDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLKINl•ORMAl'lON 

Original Constmction Date 

0 Monitoring Well 

I If a Well Construction Report D Waler Well is available, please attach. 

~ Drillhole / Borehole 

Conslmction Type: 

[8] Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

D Other (Specify) 

Fonnation Type: 

[8J Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Tola! Well Depth (ft) . Casing Diameter (in,) 
(From ground surface) 

Casing Depth (fl,) 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted'/ D Yes 0 No 0 Unknown 

lf'Yes, To Whal Depth'/ Feel 

Depth to Water (Feel) 

(5) Sealing Material Used 

Asnlmlt 

Bcntonite 

(6) Commenls 

(7) Name of Person or Fimi Doiug Sealing \Vi)rk 

4/27/15 

City, Slate, Zip Code 

Milwaukee, WI 53233 

Telephone Nuu1ber 

(414) 643-4200 

15 

(2) FACILrI'Y /OWNim.INFORMATION 
Facility N:ui1c 

VA Paddn!! Lot #7 
Facility ID I License/Permil/Moniloring No, 

S1ree1 Address of Well 

City, Village, or Town 

Milwaukee 
Present Well Owner l Ol'iginal Owner 

S.treel Address or Roule of Owner 

Cfly, Stnte,Zij) Code 

- ''' 

.(4) PUMl' LlN£J,1{. SCllKEN.-C.'ASING;' ~'k SEALING .MNl'l~IUAh 

Pump & Piping Removed'/ D Yes D No [8] Not Applicable 

Liner(s) Removed'/ D Yes D No [8] Not Applicable 

Screen Removed'/ D Yes D No [8] Nol Applicable 

Casing Lei\ in Place'/ D Yes D No 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface'/ D Yes D No 

Did Sealing Material ruse to Surface'/ D Yes D No 

Did Material Settle Aller 24 Hours'/ D Yes D No 

If Ye,~, Was Hole Relopped? D Yes D No 

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

D Conductor Pipe - Gravity D Cond1\ctiWPipe - Pumped 

D Screened & Poured D Othu!'. (Explain) 

(Bentonile Chips) 

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

D Concrete ro Bentonile Chips 

D Clay-Sand Slurry to Granular Benlonite 

D Benlonite,Suiul Slurry lo Bentonile-Cemenl Grout 

0 Chipped Bcnlonile lo Bentonite - Sand Slurry 
.. 

From (Fl.) To(Ft.) Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Surface 0.3 

0.3 15.0 



ATTACHMENT C 

Soil Laboratory Analytical Reports 



Synergy Environmental Lab, INC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

-.,_-->·.'- -",_,_, __ ,-:: __ - - :x.~ '.. 

ST ACY OSZUSCIK 
THE SIGMA GROUP. INC. 
1300 W. CANAL STREET 
MILWAUKEE. WI 53233 

Report Date 05-May-15 

Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 
Proiect # 15233 

Lab Code 5028834A 

Sample ID GP-1 (0-9') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 84.5 % 5021 4/28/2015 LPA 

Inorganic 

Metals 
Arsenic, Total <0.72 mg/Kg 0.72 2.3 6010B 5/5/20 I 5 CWT 
Barium, Total 53.7 mg/Kg 0.18 0.58 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 
Cadmium, Total <0.08 mg/Kg 0.08 0.25 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 
Chromium, Total 22.1 mg/Kg 0.13 0.41 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 
Lead, Total 7.17 mg/Kg 0.3 0.96 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 
Mercury, Total 0.022 mg/kg 0.0028 0.02 7471 5/5/2015 CWT 
Selenium, Total <0.7 mg/Kg 0.7 2.23 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 
Silver, Total < 0.34 mg/Kg 0.34 1.09 6010B 5/4/2015 CWT 

Organic 

General 
Diesel Range Organics 16.4 mg/kg 1.43 4.54 DRO95 5/5/2015 MOK 

GRO/PVOC 
Gasoline Range Organics < 10 mg/kg 1.8 5.8 GRO95/802I 4/30/2015 LPA 
Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GRO95/802I 4/30/2015 LPA 
Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GRO95/802I 4/30/2015 LPA 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/802I 4/30/2015 LPA 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GRO95/802I 4/30/2015 LPA 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 I 0.036 GRO95/802I 4/30/2015 LPA 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.012 0.038 GRO95/802I 4/30/2015 LPA 
m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.023 0.074 GRO95/802I 4/30/2015 LPA 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.024 0.D78 GRO95/802I 4/30/2015 LPA 

PCB'S 
PCB-1016 < 0.0035 mg/kg 0.0035 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 
PCB-1221 < 0.0054 mg/kg 0.0054 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 
PCB-1232 < 0.0042 mg/kg 0.0042 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 
PCB-1242 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 
PCB-1248 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page I of 14 

Code 

I 43 



Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# £28834 

Project# 15233 

Lab Code 5028834A 

Sample ID GP-I (0-9') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

PCB-1254 < 0.0047 mg/kg 0.0047 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1260 < 0.0049 mg/kg 0.0049 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

Semi Volatiles 
Acetophenone <18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Acenaphthene < 18 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Acenaphthylene < 19 ug/kg 19 60 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Anthracene <22 ug/kg 22 73 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(a)anthracene <22 ug/kg 22 71 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene <21 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <20 ug/kg 20 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene <22 ug/kg 22 69 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzyl Alcohol <43 ug/kg 43 139 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Butyl benzyl phthalate <37 ug/kg 37 118 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane < 17 ug/kg 17 55 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether < 16 ug/kg 16 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 45 "J" ug/kg 24 76 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 5 

4-Bromophenylphenyl ether <17 ug/kg 17 53 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol <20 ug/kg 20 63 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Chloronaphthalene <19 ug/kg 19 60 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Chlorophenol < 15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether <21 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Chrysene <21 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

o-Cresol <24 ug/kg 24 77 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

m & p-Cresol <38 ug/kg 38 122 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Dibenzofuran <19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 17 ug/kg 17 54 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 15 ug/kg 15 48 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <16 ug/kg 16 51 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 13 ug/kg 13 42 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dichlorophenol < 19 ug/kg 19 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Diethyl phthalate <24 ug/kg 24 76 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Dimethyl phthalate < 18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dimethylphenol < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Di-n-butyl phthalate <26 ug/kg 26 84 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK I 

2,4-Dinitrophenol < 6.6 ug/kg 6.6 21 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 8 

2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 19 ug/kg 19 59 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene <28 ug/kg 28 88 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Di-n-octyl phthalate <19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Diphenylamine <9.9 ug/kg 9.9 32 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Fluoranthene < 18 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Fluorene < 18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Hexachlorobenzene <17 ug/kg 17 55 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Hexachlorobutadiene <20 ug/kg 20 64 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < II ug/kg II 34 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 8 

Hexachloroethane <14 ug/kg 14 44 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

lndeno( 1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

lsophorone <19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

I-Methyl naphthalene < 19 ug/kg 19 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Methyl naphthalene < 18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK I 

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 9.1 ug/kg 9.1 29 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 8 

Naphthalene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Nitroaniline < 15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

3-Nitroaniline < 17 ug/kg 17 53 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

4-Nitroanilinc <16 ug/kg 16 50 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Nitrobcnzene <18 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Nitrophenol <18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

4-Nitrophenol <13 ug/kg 13 42 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 
Proiect # 15233 

Lab Code 5028834A 

Sample ID GP-1 (0-9') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOO LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
n-Nitrosodimethylamine < 9.9 ug/kg 9.9 32 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine < 25 ug/kg 25 79 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
Phenanthrene <27 ug/kg 27 87 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Phenol <20 ug/kg 20 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
Pyrene <21 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
Pyridine <17 ug/kg 17 54 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol <21 ug/kg 21 65 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <20 ug/kg 20 63 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <18 ug/kg 18 59 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
2-Fluorobiphenyl-surrogate 69 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
2-Fluorophenol-surrogate 75 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
Nitrobenzene-d5-surrogate 62 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
Phenol-d6-surrogate 67 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
p-Terphenyl-d 14-surrogate 87 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
2,4,6-Tribromophenol-surrogate 79 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# £28834 

Project# 15233 

Lab Code 5028834B 

Sample ID GP-2 (2-15.25') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 83.5 % 5021 4/28/2015 LPA 

Inorganic 

Metals 
Arsenic, Total 1.47 ".I" mg/Kg 0.72 2.3 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Barium, Total 31.4 mg/Kg 0.18 0.58 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Cadmium, Total <0.08 mg/Kg 0.08 0.25 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Chromium, Total 18.4 mg/Kg 0.13 0.41 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Lead, Total 12.0 mg/Kg 0.3 0.96 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Mercury, Total 0.031 mg/kg 0.0028 0.02 7471 5/5/2015 CWT 

Selenium, Total < 0.7 mg/Kg 0.7 2.23 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Silver, Total < 0.34 mg/Kg 0.34 1.09 60108 5/4/2015 CWT 

Organic 

General 
Diesel Range Organics <10 mg/kg 1.43 4.54 DRO95 5/5/2015 MOK 

GRO/PVOC 
Gasoline Range Organics < 10 mg/kg 1.8 5.8 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/802I 4/30/2015 LPA 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 l 0.036 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.012 0,038 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.023 0.074 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.024 0,078 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

PCB'S 
PCB-1016 < 0.0035 mg/kg 0.0035 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1221 < 0.0054 mg/kg 0.0054 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1232 < 0.0042 mg/kg 0.0042 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1242 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1248 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1254 < 0.0047 mg/kg 0.0047 0.017 EPA8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1260 < 0.0049 mg/kg 0.0049 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

Semi Volatiles 
Acetophenone < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Acenaphthene < 18 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Acenaphthylene <19 ug/kg 19 60 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Anthracene <22 ug/kg 22 73 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo( a)anthracene <22 ug/kg 22 71 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(a)pyrene < 18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene <21 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <20 ug/kg 20 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 22 ug/kg 22 69 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzyl Alcohol <43 ug/kg 43 139 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Butyl benzyl phthalate < 37 ug/kg 37 118 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane <17 ug/kg 17 55 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether <15 ug/kg 15 47 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether < 16 ug/kg 16 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 28.7 ".I" ug/kg 24 76 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 5 

4-Bromophenylphenyl ether <17 ug/kg 17 53 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK I 

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 20 ug/kg 20 63 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Chloronaphthalene <19 ug/kg 19 60 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Chlorophenol <15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether <21 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Chrysene < 21 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 
Project# 15233 

Lab Code 5028834B 

Sample ID GP-2 (2-15.25') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
o-Cresol <24 ug/kg 24 77 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

m & p-Cresol <38 ug/kg 38 122 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Dibenzofuran < 19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 17 ug/kg 17 54 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 15 ug/kg 15 48 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 16 ug/kg 16 51 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 13 ug/kg 13 42 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4-Dichlorophenol < 19 ug/kg 19 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Diethyl phthalate <24 ug/kg 24 76 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Dimethyl phthalate < 18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4-Dimethylphenol < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Di-n-butyl phthalate <26 ug/kg 26 84 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4-Dinitrophenol <6.6 ug/kg 6.6 21 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 8 

2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 19 ug/kg 19 59 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene <28 ug/kg 28 88 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Di-n-octyl phthalate < 19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Diphenylamine <9.9 ug/kg 9.9 32 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Fluoranthene < 18 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Fluorene < 18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Hexachlorobenzene < 17 ug/kg 17 55 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Hexachlorobutadiene <20 ug/kg 20 64 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 11 ug/kg 11 34 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 8 

Hexachloroethane < 14 ug/kg 14 44 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK I 

lndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

lsophorone < 19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

I-Methyl naphthalene < 19 ug/kg 19 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Methyl naphthalene < 18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 9.1 ug/kg 9.1 29 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 8 

Naphthalene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Nitroaniline < 15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

3-Nitroaniline < 17 ug/kg 17 53 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

4-Nitroaniline < 16 ug/kg 16 50 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Nitrobenzene < 18 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Nitrophenol < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

4-Nitrophenol < 13 ug/kg 13 42 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

n-Nitrosodimethylamine <9.9 ug/kg 9.9 32 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine <25 ug/kg 25 79 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Pentachlorophenol (PCP) < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Phenanthrene <27 ug/kg 27 87 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Phenol <20 ug/kg 20 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Pyrene <21 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Pyridine < 17 ug/kg 17 54 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol <21 ug/kg 21 65 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4 ,5-Trichlorophenol <20 ug/kg 20 63 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4 ,6-Trichlorophenol < 18 ug/kg 18 59 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Fluorobiphenyl-surrogate 58 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Fluorophenol-surrogate 68 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Nitrobenzene-d5-surrogate 61 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Phenol-d6-surrogate 59 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

p-Terphenyl-d 14-surrogate 72 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4,6-Tribromophenol-surrogate 78 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 
Proiect # 15233 

Lab Code 5028834C 

Sample ID GP-3 (2-8') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Di! Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 87.8 % 5021 4/28/2015 LPA 

Inorganic 

Metals 
Arsenic, Total <0.72 mg/Kg 0.72 2.3 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 
Barium, Total 65.3 mg/Kg 0.18 0.58 60l0B 5/5/2015 CWT 
Cadmium, Total 0.18 "J" mg/Kg 0.08 0.25 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 
Chromium, Total 21.4 mg/Kg 0.13 0.41 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 
Lead, Total 32.0 mg/Kg 0.3 0.96 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 
Mercury, Total 0.119 mg/kg 0.0028 0.02 7471 5/5/2015 CWT 
Selenium, Total <0.7 mg/Kg 0.7 2.23 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 
Silver, Total < 0.34 mg/Kg 0.34 1.09 6010B 5/4/2015 CWT 

Organic 

General 
Diesel Range Organics 11.2 mg/kg 1.43 4.54 DRO95 5/5/2015 MOK 143 

GRO/PVOC 
Gasoline Range Organics < 10 mg/kg 1.8 5.8 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 
Benzene 0.048 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 
Ethylbenzene 0.033 "]" mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 
Toluene 0.0268 "]" mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.041 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.012 0.038 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.023 0.074 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 
o-Xylene 0.042 "]" mg/kg 0.024 0.078 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

PCB'S 
PCB-1016 < 0.0035 mg/kg 0.0035 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 
PCB-1221 < 0.0054 mg/kg 0.0054 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 
PCB-1232 < 0.0042 mg/kg 0.0042 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 
PCB-1242 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 
PCB-1248 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 
PCB-1254 < 0.0047 mg/kg 0.0047 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 
PCB-1260 < 0.0049 mg/kg 0.0049 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

Semi Volatiles 
Acetophenone <36 ug/kg 36 114 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Acenaphthene 141 ug/kg 36 112 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Acenaphthylene 77 "J" ug/kg 38 120 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Anthracene 237 ug/kg 44 146 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Benzo(a)anthracene 490 ug/kg 44 142 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Benzo(a)pyrene 500 ug/kg 36 116 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Benzo(b )fluoranthene 640 ug/kg 42 132 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 278 ug/kg 40 124 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 252 ug/kg 44 138 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Benzyl Alcohol < 86 ug/kg 86 278 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Butyl benzyl phthalate < 74 ug/kg 74 236 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane <34 ug/kg 34 110 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether <30 ug/kg 30 94 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether <32 ug/kg 32 98 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 58 ".l" ug/kg 48 152 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 5 
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether <34 ug/kg 34 106 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol <40 ug/kg 40 126 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
2-Chloronaphthalene < 38 ug/kg 38 120 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
2-Chlorophenol < 30 ug/kg 30 98 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether <42 ug/kg 42 132 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
Chrysene 410 ug/kg 42 132 2 8270C 4/30/20 I 5 5/4/2015 MOK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 
Proiect # 15233 

Lab Code 5028834C 

Sample ID GP-3 (2-8') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
o-Cresol <48 ug/kg 48 154 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

m & p-Cresol < 76 ug/kg 76 244 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Dibenzofuran 41 "J" ug/kg 38 122 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene , 70 "J" ug/kg 34 108 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <30 ug/kg 30 96 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <30 ug/kg 30 98 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <32 ug/kg 32 102 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine <26 ug/kg 26 84 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dichlorophenol <38 ug/kg 38 124 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Diethyl phthalate <48 ug/kg 48 152 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Dimethyl phthalate <36 ug/kg 36 116 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dimethylphenol <36 ug/kg 36 114 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Di-n-butyl phthalate < 52 ug/kg 52 168 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dinitrophenol < 13,2 ug/kg 13,2 42 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 8 

2,6-Dinitrotoluene <38 ug/kg 38 118 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 56 ug/kg 56 176 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Di-n-octyl phthalate <38 ug/kg 38 122 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Di phenyl amine < 19,8 ug/kg 19,8 64 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Fluoranthene 1190 ug/kg 36 112 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Fluorene 70 "J" ug/kg 36 116 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Hexachlorobenzene <34 ug/kg 34 110 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Hexachlorobutadiene <40 ug/kg 40 128 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <22 ug/kg 22 68 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 8 

Hexachloroethane <28 ug/kg 28 88 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

lndeno( 1,2,3-cd)pyrene 251 ug/kg 36 114 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Isophorone <38 ug/kg 38 122 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

I-Methyl naphthalene 38 "J" ug/kg 38 124 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Methyl naphthalene 44 "J" ug/kg 36 116 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 18,2 ug/kg 18,2 58 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 8 

Naphthalene 80 "J" ug/kg 36 114 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Nitroaniline <30 ug/kg 30 98 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

3-Nitroaniline <34 ug/kg 34 106 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

4-Nitroaniline <32 ug/kg 32 100 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Nitrobenzene <36 ug/kg 36 112 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Nitrophenol <36 ug/kg 36 114 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

4-Nitrophenol <26 ug/kg 26 84 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

n-Nitrosodimethylamine < 19,8 ug/kg 19,8 64 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine < 50 ug/kg 50 158 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Pentachlorophenol (PCP) <30 ug/kg 30 94 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Phenanthrene 670 ug/kg 54 174 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Phenol <40 ug/kg 40 124 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Pyrene 910 ug/kg 42 132 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Pyridine <34 ug/kg 34 108 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,3, 4 ,6-Tetrachlorophenol <42 ug/kg 42 130 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <36 ug/kg 36 114 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <40 ug/kg 40 126 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <36 ug/kg 36 118 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Fluorobiphenyl-surrogate 62 REC% 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Fluorophenol-surrogate 67 REC% 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Nitrobenzene-d5-surrogate 63 REC% 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Phenol-d6-surrogate 60 REC% 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

p-Terphenyl-d 14-surrogate 80 REC% 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4,6-Tribromophenol-surrogate 86 REC% 2 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 

Project# 15233 

Lab Code 5028834D 

Sample ID GP-4 (0-8') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 85.6 % 5021 4/28/2015 LPA 

Inorganic 

Metals 
Arsenic, Total < 0.72 mg/Kg 0.72 2.3 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Barium, Total 54.4 mg/Kg 0.18 0.58 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Cadmium, Total < 0.08 mg/Kg 0.08 0.25 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Chromium, Total 23.1 mg/Kg 0.13 0.41 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Lead, Total 6.86 mg/Kg 0.3 0.96 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Mercury, Total 0.047 mg/kg 0.0028 0.02 7471 5/5/2015 CWT 

Selenium, Total <0.7 mg/Kg 0.7 2.23 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Silver, Total < 0.34 mg/Kg 0.34 1.09 60108 5/4/2015 CWT 

Organic 

General 
Diesel Range Organics < 10 mg/kg 1.43 4.54 DRO95 5/5/2015 MOK 

GRO/PVOC 
Gasoline Range Organics < JO mg/kg 1.8 5.8 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

Ethylbenzene <0.o25 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.048 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.012 0.o38 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.023 0.074 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

a-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.024 0.078 GRO95/8021 4/30/2015 LPA 

PCB'S 
PCB-!016 < 0.0035 mg/kg 0.0035 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1221 < 0.0054 mg/kg 0.0054 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1232 < 0.0042 mg/kg 0.0042 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1242 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1248 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1254 < 0.0047 mg/kg 0.0047 0.017 EPA8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1260 < 0.0049 mg/kg 0.0049 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

Semi Volatiles 

Acetophenone < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Acenaphthene < 18 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Acenaphthylene < 19 ug/kg 19 60 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Anthracene 27.8 "J" ug/kg 22 73 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(a)anthracene 52 "J" ug/kg 22 71 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(a)pyrene 40 "J" ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo( b )fluoranthene 58 "J" ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 25.5 "J" ug/kg 20 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene <22 ug/kg 22 69 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Benzyl Alcohol <43 ug/kg 43 139 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Butyl benzyl phthalate < 37 ug/kg 37 118 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane < 17 ug/kg 17 55 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether <16 ug/kg 16 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK I 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 39 "J" ug/kg 24 76 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 5 

4-Bromophenylphenyl ether <17 ug/kg 17 53 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 20 ug/kg 20 63 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Chloronaphthalene <19 ug/kg 19 60 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Chlorophenol <15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether < 21 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Chrysene 41 "J" ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 
Proiect # 15233 

Lab Code 5028834D 

Sample ID GP-4 (0-8') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
o-Cresol <24 ug/kg 24 77 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

m & p-Cresol <38 ug/kg 38 122 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Dibenzofuran <19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 17 ug/kg 17 54 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 15 ug/kg 15 48 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <16 ug/kg 16 51 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine <13 ug/kg 13 42 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dichlorophenol <19 ug/kg 19 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Diethyl phthalate <24 ug/kg 24 76 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Dimethyl phthalate <18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dimethylphenol < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Di-n-butyl phthalate <26 ug/kg 26 84 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK I 

2,4-Dinitrophenol < 6.6 ug/kg 6.6 21 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 8 

2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 19 ug/kg 19 59 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene <28 ug/kg 28 88 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Di-n-octyl phthalate < 19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Diphenylamine <9.9 ug/kg 9.9 32 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Fluoranthene 117 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Fluorene < 18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Hexachlorobenzene < 17 ug/kg 17 55 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Hexachlorobutadiene <20 ug/kg 20 64 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < II ug/kg 11 34 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 8 

Hexachloroethane <14 ug/kg 14 44 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

lndeno( 1,2,3-cd)pyrene 20.5 "J" ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Isophorone < 19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

I-Methyl naphthalene <19 ug/kg 19 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Methyl naphthalene < 18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol <9.1 ug/kg 9.1 29 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 8 

Naphthalene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK I 
2-Nitroaniline < 15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

3-Nitroaniline < 17 ug/kg 17 53 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

4-Nitroaniline < 16 ug/kg 16 50 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Nitrobenzene < 18 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Nitrophenol < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

4-Nitrophenol < 13 ug/kg 13 42 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

n-Nitrosodimethylamine <9.9 ug/kg 9.9 32 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine <25 ug/kg 25 79 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Pentachlorophenol (PCP) < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Phenanthrene 61 "J" ug/kg 27 87 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Phenol <20 ug/kg 20 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Pyrene 98 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Pyridine < 17 ug/kg 17 54 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,3, 4 ,6-Tetrachlorophenol <21 ug/kg 21 65 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol < 20 ug/kg 20 63 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 18 ug/kg 18 59 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Fluorobiphenyl-surrogate 54 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Fluorophenol-surrogate 62 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Nitrobenzene-d5-surrogate 54 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Phenol-d6-surrogate 52 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

p-Terphenyl-d 14-surrogate 76 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2, 4 ,6-Tribromophenol-surrogate 68 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 

Project# 15233 

Lab Code 5028834E 

Sample ID GP-5 (0-12') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 84.4 % 5021 4/28/2015 LPA 

Inorganic 

Metals 
Arsenic, Total 3.55 mg/Kg 0.72 2.3 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 

Barium, Total 66.6 mg/Kg 0.18 0.58 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 

Cadmium, Total < 0.08 mg/Kg 0.08 0.25 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Chromium, Total 23.9 mg/Kg 0.13 0.41 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Lead, Total 78.1 mg/Kg 0.3 0.96 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 

Mercury, Total 0.090 mg/kg 0.0028 0.02 7471 5/5/2015 CWT 

Selenium, Total <0.7 mg/Kg 0.7 2.23 60108 5/5/2015 CWT 

Silver, Total < 0.34 mg/Kg 0.34 1.09 60108 5/4/2015 CWT 

Organic 

General 
Diesel Range Organics < 10 mg/kg 1.43 4.54 DRO95 5/5/2015 MDK 

GRO/PVOC 
Gasoline Range Organics < IO mg/kg 1.8 5.8 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

Toluene 0.0254 "J" mg/kg 0.ol5 0.048 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.012 0.o38 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.023 0.074 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.024 0.o78 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

PCB'S 
PCB-1016 < 0.0035 mg/kg 0.0035 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1221 < 0.0054 mg/kg 0.0054 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1232 < 0.0042 mg/kg 0.0042 0.017 EPA8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1242 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1248 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1254 < 0.0047 mg/kg 0.0047 0.017 EPA8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1260 < 0.0049 mg/kg 0.0049 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

Semi Volatiles 
Acetophenone < 180 ug/kg 180 570 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Acenaphthene < 180 ug/kg 180 560 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Acenaphthylene 206 "J" ug/kg 190 600 IO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Anthracene 500 "J" ug/kg 220 730 JO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Benzo(a)anthracene 1690 ug/kg 220 710 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Benzo(a)pyrene 1430 ug/kg 180 580 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 2160 ug/kg 210 660 IO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 910 ug/kg 200 620 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 810 ug/kg 220 690 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Benzyl Alcohol <430 ug/kg 430 1390 IO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Butyl benzyl phthalate < 370 ug/kg 370 1180 IO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane < 170 ug/kg 170 550 IO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether < 150 ug/kg 150 470 JO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether < 160 ug/kg 160 490 IO 8270C 4/30/20] 5 5/4/2015 MDK 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate <240 ug/kg 240 760 IO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 5 

4-Bromophenylphenyl ether < 170 ug/kg 170 530 IO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 200 ug/kg 200 630 JO 8270C 4/30/20] 5 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Chloronaphthalene < 190 ug/kg 190 600 IO 8270C 4/30/20] 5 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Chlorophenol < 150 ug/kg 150 490 IO 8270C 4/30/20] 5 5/4/2015 MDK 

4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether < 210 ug/kg 210 660 IO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Chrysene 1450 ug/kg 210 660 JO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/201 S MDK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 
Proiect # 15233 

Lab Code 5028834E 

Sample ID GP-5 (0-12') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
o-Cresol <240 ug/kg 240 770 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK I 
m & p-Cresol < 380 ug/kg 380 1220 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Dibenzofuran < 190 ug/kg 190 610 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Dibenzo( a,h )anthracene 229 "J" ug/kg 170 540 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 150 ug/kg 150 480 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 150 ug/kg 150 490 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 160 ug/kg 160 510 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 130 ug/kg 130 420 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4-Dichlorophenol < 190 ug/kg 190 620 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Diethyl phthalate <240 ug/kg 240 760 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Dimethyl phthalate < 180 ug/kg 180 580 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4-Dimethylphenol < 180 ug/kg 180 570 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Di-n-butyl phthalate <260 ug/kg 260 840 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4-Dinitrophenol <66 ug/kg 66 210 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 8 

2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 190 ug/kg 190 590 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene <280 ug/kg 280 880 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Di-11-octyl phthalate < 190 ug/kg 190 610 JO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Diphenylamine <99 ug/kg 99 320 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Fluoranthene 3800 ug/kg 180 560 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Fluorene < 180 ug/kg 180 580 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Hexachlorobenzene < 170 ug/kg 170 550 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Hexachlorobutadiene <200 ug/kg 200 640 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 110 ug/kg ] JO 340 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 8 

Hexachloroethane < 140 ug/kg 140 440 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK I 
Indeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene 870 ug/kg 180 570 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Isophorone < 190 ug/kg 190 610 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

I-Methyl naphthalene < 190 ug/kg 190 620 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Methyl naphthalene < 180 ug/kg 180 580 JO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol <91 ug/kg 91 290 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 8 

Naphthalene < 180 ug/kg 180 570 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Nitroaniline < 150 ug/kg 150 490 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

3-Nitroaniline < 170 ug/kg 170 530 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

4-Nitroaniline < 160 ug/kg 160 500 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Nitrobenzene < 180 ug/kg 180 560 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Nitrophenol < 180 ug/kg 180 570 IO 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

4-Nitrophenol < 130 ug/kg 130 420 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

n-Nitrosodimethylamine <99 ug/kg 99 320 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine <250 ug/kg 250 790 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Pentachlorophenol (PCP) < 150 ug/kg 150 470 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Phenanthrene 1990 ug/kg 270 870 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Phenol <200 ug/kg 200 620 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Pyrene 2550 ug/kg 210 660 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

Pyridine < 170 ug/kg 170 540 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol <210 ug/kg 210 650 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 180 ug/kg 180 570 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4 ,5-Trichlorophenol <200 ug/kg 200 630 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2,4 ,6-Trichlorophenol < 180 ug/kg 180 590 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

2-Fluorobiphenyl-surrogate 47 REC% 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2-Fluorophenol-surrogate 52 REC% 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Nitrobenzene-d5-surrogate 42 REC% 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

Phenol-d6-surrogate 23 REC% 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MDK 

p-Terphenyl-d 14-surrogate 54 REC% 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 

2, 4,6-Tribromophenol-surrogate 49 REC% 10 8270C 4/30/2015 5/4/2015 MOK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 

Project# 15233 

Lab Code 5028834F 

Sample ID GP-6 (0-15') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 83.0 % 5021 4/28/2015 LPA 

Inorganic 

Metals 
Arsenic, Total < 0.72 mg/Kg 0.72 2.3 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 

Barium, Total 58.6 mg/Kg 0.18 0.58 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 

Cadmium, Total < 0.08 mg/Kg 0.08 0.25 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 

Chromium, Total 21.1 mg/Kg 0.13 0.41 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 

Lead, Total 7.40 mg/Kg 0.3 0.96 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 

Mercury, Total 0.028 mg/kg 0.0028 0.02 7471 5/5/2015 CWT 

Selenium, Total <0.7 mg/Kg 0.7 2.23 6010B 5/5/2015 CWT 

Silver, Total < 0.34 mg/Kg 0.34 1.09 6010B 5/4/2015 CWT 

Organic 

General 
Diesel Range Organics < 10 mg/kg 1.43 4.54 DRO95 5/5/2015 MOK 

GRO/PVOC 
Gasoline Range Organics < 10 mg/kg 1.8 5.8 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.oI5 0.048 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.048 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.040 mg/kg 0.012 0.o38 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.023 0.074 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.024 0.o78 GRO95/8021 5/1/2015 LPA 

PCB'S 
PCB-1016 < 0.0035 mg/kg 0.0035 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1221 < 0.0054 mg/kg 0.0054 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1232 <0.0042 mg/kg 0.0042 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1242 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1248 < 0.0032 mg/kg 0.0032 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1254 < 0.0047 mg/kg 0.0047 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

PCB-1260 < 0.0049 mg/kg 0.0049 0.017 EPA 8082A 4/30/2015 ESC 

Semi Volatiles 
Acetophenone < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

Acenaphthene < 18 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

Acenaphthylene <19 ug/kg 19 60 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

Anthracene <22 ug/kg 22 73 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

Benzo(a)anthracene 53 "J" ug/kg 22 71 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

Benzo(a)pyrene 55 "J" ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 87 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 40 "J" ug/kg 20 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 37 "J" ug/kg 22 69 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Benzyl Alcohol <43 ug/kg 43 139 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Butyl benzyl phthalate <37 ug/kg 37 118 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane <17 ug/kg 17 55 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether <16 ug/kg 16 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 66 "J" ug/kg 24 76 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 5 

4-Bromophenylphenyl ether <17 ug/kg 17 53 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol <20 ug/kg 20 63 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

2-Chloronaphthalene <19 ug/kg 19 60 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

2-Chlorophenol < 15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether <21 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Chrysene 55 11 .1 11 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 
Proiect # 15233 

Lab Code 5028834F 

Sample ID GP-6 (0-15') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
o-Cresol <24 ug/kg 24 77 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

m & p-Cresol 40 ".l" ug/kg 38 122 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Dibenzofuran < 19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 17 ug/kg 17 54 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 15 ug/kg 15 48 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <16 ug/kg 16 51 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

3 ,3 '-Dich lorobenzidine < 13 ug/kg 13 42 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dichlorophenol < 19 ug/kg 19 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

Diethyl phthalate <24 ug/kg 24 76 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Dimethyl phthalate < 18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

2,4-Dimethylphenol < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

Di-n-butyl phthalate <26 ug/kg 26 84 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

2,4-Dinitrophenol <6.6 ug/kg 6.6 21 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 8 

2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 19 ug/kg 19 59 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/20 I 5 MDK 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene <28 ug/kg 28 88 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Di-n-octyl phthalate < 19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Di phenyl amine <9.9 ug/kg 9.9 32 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Fluoranthene 136 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Fluorene <18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Hexachlorobenzene <17 ug/kg 17 55 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Hexachlorobutadiene <20 ug/kg 20 64 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < II ug/kg II 34 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 8 

Hexachloroethane < 14 ug/kg 14 44 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK I 

lndeno( 1,2,3-cd)pyrene 34 ".l" ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

lsophorone < 19 ug/kg 19 61 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

I-Methyl naphthalene < 19 ug/kg 19 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

2-Methyl naphthalene <18 ug/kg 18 58 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol <9.1 ug/kg 9.1 29 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 8 

Naphthalene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

2-Nitroaniline < 15 ug/kg 15 49 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

3-Nitroaniline < 17 ug/kg 17 53 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

4-Nitroaniline <16 ug/kg 16 50 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

Nitrobenzene < 18 ug/kg 18 56 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

2-Nitrophenol < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

4-Nitrophenol < 13 ug/kg 13 42 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

n-Nitrosodimethylamine <9.9 ug/kg 9.9 32 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine <25 ug/kg 25 79 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Pentachlorophenol (PCP) < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Phenanthrene 62 ".l" ug/kg 27 87 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Phenol <20 ug/kg 20 62 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Pyrene 98 ug/kg 21 66 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Pyridine < 17 ug/kg 17 54 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

2,3, 4, 6-Tetrachlorophenol <21 ug/kg 21 65 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MOK 

2,4,5-Trichlorophcnol <20 ug/kg 20 63 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <18 ug/kg 18 59 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

2-Fluorobiphenyl-surrogate 70 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

2-Fluorophenol-surrogate 74 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/20 I 5 MDK 

Nitrobenzene-d5-surrogate 62 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

Phenol-d6-surrogatc 67 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

p-Terphenyl-d 14-surrogate 86 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 

2,4 ,6-Tribromophenol-surrogate 88 REC% 8270C 4/30/2015 5/5/2015 MDK 
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Project Name VA PARKING LOT 7 Invoice# E28834 
Proiect # I 5233 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

5028834G 
TRIP BLANK 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/27/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method 

Organic 

PVOC 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GRO95/802I 
Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 GRO95/802I 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 GRO95/802I 
Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.ol5 0.048 GRO95/802I 
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GRO95/802I 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.012 0.o38 GRO95/802I 
m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.023 0.074 GRO95/8021 
o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.024 0.o78 GRO95/802I 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

5 The QC blank not within established limits. 

8 Closing calibration standard not within established limits. 

43 Oil contamination indicated outside ORO window. 

CWT denotes sub contract lab - Certification #445126660 

ESC denotes sub contract lab - Certification #998093910 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

4/30/2015 LPA 
4/30/2015 LPA 
4/30/2015 LPA 
4/30/2015 LPA 
4/30/2015 LPA 
4/30/2015 LPA 
4/30/2015 LPA 
4/30/2015 LPA 

LOQ Limit of Quantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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